Ann Thane, Mayor January 10, 2012

City Hall
Amsterdam, New York 12010

Mayor Thane,

In a continuing effort to better understand the financial condition of the City, I reviewed some
salient amounts contained in the City of Amsterdam Final Budget adopted May 31, 2011. I have
prepared an analysis of my understanding concerning the 2% Property Tax Cap that was recently
enacted by the NY State Legislature and the possible effects this legislation may have on the
next budget cycle for the City.

The analysis merely deals with realities of what the 2% Property Tax Cap may produce.
Specifically:

1. The cap being on the Tax Levy amount from the prior budget process.

2. There are specific exclusions for certain budgeted amounts allowed to exceed the 2% increase
with their amounts allowed to be added in the form of an additional tax increase above and
beyond their allowed 2% increase.

3. Any further increases beyond those allowed by the NY State Legislature 2% Property Tax
Cap will require the municipality to enact specific legislation to allow for those increases.

4. No attempt was made to deal with the other City Funds, as they do not have a direct “tax
levy” but may be influenced by or influence amounts in the General Fund. At some point their
effects will need to be addressed.

My intentions are merely to gain a better understanding of the City’s finances and the effects
the 2% Property Tax Cap enacted by the NY State Legislature will have for the upcoming
budget. Most of the information has come from conversations with others who have already
enacted the provisions of the tax cap. Any help you may supply to better prepare for the next
budget cycle, which hopefully will start with this letter, would be appreciated. Please feel free to
share this letter and the attachment with the Council Members and others you feel necessary.

Respec?fﬁ‘ﬁiy, </

ﬁ:{«/’} u&_w-'W;I
David J. Dybas, -
City of Amsterdam 4™ Ward Alderman




ALL INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM CITY OF AMSTERDAM
FINAL BUDGET ADOPTED MAY 31. 2011 FOR 2011-2012

- B C— ~D-
2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014
GENERAL FUND AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
APPROPRIATIONS 13,568,602
REVENUES 9,169,719
APPROPRIATED FUND BAL 0
BUDGET LEVY 4,398,883
OVERLAY 501,532
TOTAL TAX LEVY 4,900,415 4,998,423 5,098,392
NYS IMPOSED 2% TAX LEVY
INCREASE ALLOWED FOR
THE NEXT YEAR 98,008 99,968

GUESSING THAT RETIREMENT COSTS WILL ONLY INCREASE 10% FOR 2012.2013 WHICH
AMOUNTS TO $152,058 AND RECOGNIZING $30,412 IS REQUIRED TO BE COVERED BY THE
NYS IMPOSED 2% TAX LEVY, THE REMAINDER $121,646 IS PASSED ON TO THE TAXPAYERS
TO FUND. RETIREMENT COSTS IN EXCESS OF 2% ARE ALLOWED TO BE PASSED ONTO
THE TAX PAYERS. THEREFORE, $99,968 LESS $30,412 EQUALS $69,556 REMAINING OF

NYS IMPOSED 2% TAX LEVY INCREASE ALLOWED FOR 2012.2013.

GUESSING THAT SALARY COSTS, EXCLUDING ALL OVERTIME, WILL ONLY INCREASE 2%
FOR 2012-2013 WHICH AMOUNTS TO $82,575 INDICATES ONLY $69,556 CAN BE ALLOWED
TO BE COVERED BY NYS IMPOSED 2% TAX LEVY INCREASE. THE REMAINING $13,019 IS
EITHER CUT FROM OTHER PLACES IN THE GENERAL FUND OR WHATEVER.

GUESSING THAT ALL OTHER COSTS AMOUNTING TO $7,919,277 WHICH EXCLUDES BOTH
SALARY AND RETIREMENT COST FOR 2012-2013 WERE TO INCREASE BY THE FOLLOWING
PERCENTAGES RESULTING IN EACH INCREASED BUDGET AMOUNT TO EITHER CUT FROM
OTHER PLACES IN THE GENERAL FUND OR WHATEVER -

@ 1.0% 79,193
@1.5% 118,789
@2.0% 158385
@25% 197,982
@3.0% 237,578
@3.5% 277,175



4 GUESSING THAT ALL REVENUES AMOUNTING TO $9,169,719 WERE TO DECREASE BY THE
FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES RESULTING IN EACH DECREASED BUDGET REVENUE AMOUNTS
FORCING EITHER FURTHER COST CUTING IN THE GENERAL FUND OR WHATEVE R

@ 1.0% 91,697
@1.5% 137546
@20% 183,394
@2.5% 229243
@3.0% 27509
@3.5% 320,940

5 GUESSING THAT THERE MAY BE 4 RANGE OF §13,019 {(NO. 2 ABOVE} TO $598,075 (NOS. 3 & 4
WORST CASE SCENARIO OF 3.5% ABOVE) COMBINED $601,094 OF TOTAL BUDGET CUTS OR
WHATEVER IN THE GENERAL FUND IT APPEARS THE TAX RATE WILL BE INCREASED BY THE
NYS IMPOSED 2% TAX LEVY ALLOWED INCREASE OF $98,008 PLUS 31 21,646 RETIREMENT
COST (NO.1 ABOVE) YIELDING A TOTAL ALLOWED INCREASE OF §21 9.654. THIS AMOUNT
ADDED TO THE 2011-2012 TAX LEVY EQUALS $5,120,069. GUESSING THAT THERE WILL BE
NO SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN ASSESSED VALUE (8330,009,000) NOR DEBT 81,318,824 THE
TAX RATE APPEARS TO BE, $11.52 PER THOUSAND (85,120,069 LESS DERT OF 31,318,324
YIELDING $3,801,745 DIVIDED BY $330,009) PLUS DEBT OF $4.00 PER THOUSAND FOR A
TOTAL TAX RATE OF $15.52 THE PERCENTAGE INCREASE FOR THE 2012-2013 BUDGET
WOULD THEN AMOUNT TO 4.5% OVER 2011-2012.

& GUESSING THAT A 4.5% TAX INCREASE IN THE GENERAL F UND IS A BEST CASE SCENARIO
AND PROBABLY MEANS POSSIBLY IGNORING THE REALITIES OF INCREASING COSTS AND
GUESSING THAT FUTURE FISCAL CONDITIONS MAY WORSEN WOULD STARTING THE 2012-
2013 BUDGET PROCESS BEGIN WITH THE NEXT COMMON COUNCH, MEETING? PLEASE!!!



Monitoring Fisco] Operations

hias been sel throu

Onee the finan c:.iﬁ]. Cours :
vl memberss 'nm-'t': the sa
loms Gn cour
; Crovernin

c‘]ilig'f':.ncc

, and directy

\]1-“{_:1?L('

periodic reports, 1 inciuding an Uhastrarive

v statizs report and other special puzpose reports, all

ot “which can be used as key measures in tocusing mGaoring
' . " I .
the appropriate officials and ro the puble.

SO v 1 :.(.’.1.1.'11_'11'37.'.1{'_}1"1 i

) reports can be designed o Falfill o number of

smallon ne

eds. Facl adopted policy can and should

‘..'n' Ing and content of p ioilic reporis so board members

1 should consuls

l_._{'(_i"'.'l(_‘l"l El;‘ll.l U-.f_‘.pﬁ.‘_' LTt

OUImaiion . h L

1'.?1(-:\_-‘ need 1 s

":éai rh

¢ thoir responsital: T the gt:}vefcné ng

cO Ao 18 casicz Lo iI' '

1) provide the

7
-
i
e
-
rt
-
=
o
=
.

}7(}311".0{'1 TELS

e OF Project o

e nc‘l'. sded ar

Givizion of Local Government and Schoal Accauntability




nredictive value, The ]Z)O'ZLZ‘L'} and orhers

g predicr

& E"l(_‘.l'&L CHELESOTIES.

1
‘HL}%J(_ wlia

cer and de)

z‘u\c -1cnd_ and then make realistic

AsEl r“l 1()1“» I

T Fepont f'('_)l_it'_}‘,'\-'S. Re

sorts similar o this one,
venues and expenditisres and

172}

d be prepared for } 1@

ind any other major ()["{

i

L lost {:{'J1'npus:<’rl ed

RS S RIS A S TR A

Division of Local Goverament and Schaol Accountabifity




Column A - Classtfication - st revenoe il exprendiiure tems by funetionat arens.

CAhdeimiomal dersif can be added based an the geeds of 3 loeal govertnent.)

Column B« Prior Year Actual - Obeain rarad mmounis Drom the AL Cvnuad Vipdare Document
Plod with vhe Stoe Compeeadler, mdependeat audin reporr, or the uni's accotnying recards,

Column C - Current Budget as Amended - Obiin from cureent general and subsidinry ledizers,

These torads shonld tnelude any adopted buduerary amendments.
Column D - Actual To-Date ~ Obrain from current general and subsidiney ledgers.

Column E - Corrent Variance - Calealare and record overs and underestimares for i current

period (Column 12 minus Colomn )

Column I - Annual Projections — Fstimate by aking actund to-date resulrs and projecting them
out tor the eenadning montha, As the vear progresses, estimates should beeome maore retible.

Fhrsterricad erends ae uselud in formsalating these projections,

Column G - Projected Variances - Record ever- and underestmates projecred Tor the eatire verr

(ol I mines Coluwnn O

Local severnments tha utilize encumbrance accaunting should melude an pdditional columea for

erctmbracces thal ave been approved and are cutstriding w the date of the repor.

I the above budget-to-acti] report, the board 1y pieadly should ke dhe following Immedinle actions:
LD bosrd should request inlormation about (he orginal hudger estimale for Sales Tax, since
the untt i Ialfway through dhe feeal vear and has vty recerved SE0000 (Calumn 1y of the
Budgered 270000 11 i is determitped than the sid will uoy be recelved, the budaes should by
wmended, due wr the revenee shoediadi

2t he baagd should determine whether the Bradget has been amended, due o the over
cxpendicure of 6000 10 the Feonomie Assistance appropriation code (Column B2 [ the
badger has not been amended, the board should derermine wiy eslablished contrels did
nol prevent the over expendisure of this appropriacion. Unless the over expenditize is o

chissiflention or an pecounting crror, a budget amendment will be neccssary.

The Bosed showld thea look an the vearly projeciions tin Column €. 'Uhe nain concerns woukd be:

L Public Safery ds projected o e over expertded by 150000 The board should male ehe
deprrtment hend aware of the projecrion and ask rhat hefshe moniror the budpet on g
moorhiy basis and repot hack to the board,

2 Transporeation, eonomic Assistnee, Frnplovee Benefirs, and Home and Comg ity
Services are cach projected o be over expended ar venr-end. 'The board should discoss e

projecred negarive variances with deparrment hends and seck solations for lowering cosrs

Lelore reconnts heeome sverdrawn,

Division of Local Goveenmant ond School Accountability




- Generaliv a [ocal governmeni m

= may be san

e ANy

m, tlood, or other

e ey be issized

b the pardcular

ek may be c‘*_:u'u‘.:t"' zed az

expendinuee for whick an

iullicient provision or no plm fsion was 1?1:-11;1@ i the annual et Tn

netal, the amount of deficler

) where the amaouns w0 be paid -‘:{ceeds the

JL 4l li']SUIiil'lC(f P?_’Ci'l

oG ey l( e

I cases where it iz projected that there niight be a sipr Al revenie

total appr OpEIAtions may need 1o be

A [11::{]{)1.' TETOINE SOUrce sucl a8 sa

1CAGEEY 8

ort of what was vstim;

Ay cause lnsufliclent overall resonrees be%:w' ;-'L\-':ill 1? e o

oay Loy costs Incucre L‘ The board may need o reduce aversl] APREOpTIaions

3 -u' M A. H i
and restrlan spenc ing o 11L£p mitigate the i umpact of fhe shorifall, Se

125

Appendiz A for TOHCE AT

Divisian of tocal Government ond Schao! Accauniability




